

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, et al.

*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,

*Respondents.*

---

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT AND INTERNET LAW  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO.  
22-555**

---

G.S. HANS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 254-5994  
gshans@cornell.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .  | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT . . . . .  | 4  |
| I. Users have a First Amendment right to choose the<br>speech they listen to . . . . .                | 4  |
| A. The First Amendment protects the freedom to<br>listen . . . . .                                    | 4  |
| B. Freedom of listening includes the freedom to<br>choose what to listen to . . . . .                 | 5  |
| C. State-compelled listening to private speech is<br>generally unconstitutional . . . . .             | 9  |
| D. State-compelled listening interferes with other<br>speakers' freedom of speech . . . . .           | 11 |
| E. Internet users use platforms and algorithms to<br>choose the speech they receive . . . . .         | 13 |
| II. SB 7072 and HB 20 compel users to listen to un-<br>wanted speech . . . . .                        | 16 |
| A. SB 7072 forces platforms to show users un-<br>wanted speech . . . . .                              | 16 |
| B. HB 20 forces platforms to show users unwanted<br>speech . . . . .                                  | 19 |
| C. The exceptions in SB 7072 and HB 20 fail to pro-<br>tect listeners' choices about speech . . . . . | 21 |
| D. This Court should invalidate the content-<br>moderation provisions of SB 7072 and HB 20 . . . . .  | 25 |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .                                     | 8, 10 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .  | 27    |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 1 (1945) . . . . .  | 13    |
| <i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School<br/>District No. 26 v. Pico</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 853 (1982) . . . . . | 5     |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .  | 20    |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011) . . . . .   | 23    |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .                                 | 26    |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 15 (1971) . . . . .   | 9     |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Commission</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 530 (1980) . . . . .                             | 7, 9  |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . . .  | 5     |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .                                      | 26    |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 474 (1988) . . . . .   | 7     |
| <i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 447 (1986) . . . . .                             | 26    |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .  | 6     |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> ,<br>No. 21-1333 (U.S. 2023) . . . . .  | 15    |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .                                       | 11    |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc.<br/>v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 173 (1999) . . . . . | 25    |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . .   | 25    |
| <i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> ,<br>336 U.S. 77 (1949) . . . . .   | 11    |
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 301 (1965) . . . . .                                      | 6, 25 |
| <i>Mainstream Marketing v. FTC</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .                            | 8     |
| <i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 141 (1943) . . . . .                                       | 5–7   |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> ,<br>323 F. 3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .      | 8     |

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) . . . . . 10

*Procunier v. Martinez*,  
416 U.S. 396 (1974) . . . . . 25

*Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 36 (1969) . . . . . 11–12

*Rowan v. Post Office Dept.*,  
397 U.S. 728 (1970) . . . . . 6

*Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989) . . . . . 8, 10

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011) . . . . . 9, 23

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969) . . . . . 27

*Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton*,  
44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002) . . . . . 26

*Tillman v. Distribution Systems of America*,  
648 N.Y.S.2d 630 (App. Div. 1996) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012) . . . . . 23

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . . 8, 10

*United States v. Smallwood*,  
2011 WL 2784434 (N.D. Tex. July 15, 2011) . . . . . 8

(v)

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) . . . . . 23

*U.S. v. Pent-R-Books, Inc.*,  
538 F.2d 519 (2nd Cir. 1976) . . . . . 6

*Village of Schaumburg*  
*v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980) . . . . . 7

*Virginia Board of Pharmacy*  
*v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . . 4–5, 25

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . . 11

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Village of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002) . . . . . 7

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme*  
*Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) . . . . . 10, 26

**STATUTES**

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B) . . . . . 7

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2) . . . . . 7

Controlling the Assault of Non-Solicited Pornography  
And Marketing (CAN-SPAM) Act of 2003,  
15 U.S.C. § 7704(a)(4) . . . . . 8

Fla. Rev. Stat. § 501.2041 . . . . . 16

Fla. Rev. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(b) . . . . . 18

    —— § 501.2041(1)(e) . . . . . 17

    —— § 501.2041(2)(f) . . . . . 21

    —— § 501.2041(2)(h) . . . . . 16, 27

    —— § 501.2041(2)(h), (2)(j) . . . . . 21

    —— § 501.2041(2)(j) . . . . . 17, 27

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,  
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C) . . . . . 8

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001(1) . . . . . 19

    —— § 143A.001(2) . . . . . 19

    —— § 143A.002(a) . . . . . 19, 22

    —— § 143A.002(a)(1), (a)(2) . . . . . 19

    —— § 143A.002(a)(2) . . . . . 27

    —— § 143A.003(a) . . . . . 22

    —— § 143A.006(a)(1) . . . . . 22

    —— § 143A.006(a)(2) . . . . . 22

    —— § 143A.006(a)(3) . . . . . 23

    —— § 143A.006(a)(4) . . . . . 23

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006(b) . . . . . 23

**OTHER SOURCES**

Brief of *Amici Curiae* CITP Tech Policy Clinic in Support of Neither Party, *Gonzalez v. Google LLC*, No. 21-1333 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2022) . . . . . 15

Brief of Center for Democracy & Technology and 6 Technologists as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondent, *Gonzalez v. Google LLC*, No. 21-1333 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2023) . . . . . 15

Brief of Information Science Scholars as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondent, *Gonzalez v. Google LLC*, No. 21-1333 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2023) . . . . . 15

Brief of the Integrity Institute and AlgoTransparency as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Neither Party, *Gonzalez v. Google LLC*, No. 21-1333 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2022) . . . . . 15

*Bullying and Harassment*, Facebook Cmty. Standards (Sept. 28, 2023), <https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/bullying-harassment/> (last visited Dec. 4, 2023) . . . . . 19

Caroline Mala Corbin, *The First Amendment Right Against Compelled Listening*, 89 B.U. L. Rev. 939 (2009) . . . . . 6

Frederick Douglass, Address: A Plea for Free Speech in Boston (1860), in *Great Speeches by Frederick Douglass* 48 (James Daley ed., 2013) . . . . . 5

James Grimmelman, *Listeners' Choices*, 90 U. Colo. L. Rev. 365 (2019) . . . . . 5, 7

Andrew M. Guess et al., *How do Social Media Feed Algorithms Affect Attitudes and Behavior in an Election Campaign?*, 381 Science 398 (2023) . . . . . 22

*Number of Internet and Social Media Users Worldwide as of October 2023*, Statista (Oct. 25, 2023), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/617136/digital-population-worldwide/> (last visited Dec. 4, 2023) . . . . 12

Eugene Volokh, *One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and "Cyberstalking"*, 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013) . . . . . 7

Eugene Volokh & Donald M. Falk, *Google: First Amendment Protection for Search Engine Search Results*, 8 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 883 (2012) . . . . . 16

*YouTube for Press*, YouTube (n.d.), <https://blog.youtube/press/> (last visited Dec. 4, 2023) . . . . . 12
